interim periods within those years, beginning after December 15, 2011. The adoption of this guidance did not have a
material impact on our financial statements.

Effective January 1, 2012, the Company retrospectively adopted the Financial Accounting Standards Board’s
("FASB") guidance modifying the definition of the types of costs incurred by insurance entities that can be capitalized
in the acquisition of new and renewal contracts.  The guidance specified that the costs must be based on successful
efforts.  The guidance also specifies that advertising costs should be included as deferred acquisition costs only when
the direct-response advertising accounting criteria are met.  The retrospective effect of the change in our deferred
acquisition costs decreased stockholders’ equity balance as of January 1, 2010 by $6.9 million.

68

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS INC - Form 10-K

122

Table of Contents
CITIZENS, INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

The following table provides the balance sheet and income statement accounts that were impacted by the change in
accounting principle.

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Change in
Accounting
Principle

As
Adjusted

(In thousands, except per share data)
Balance Sheet Accounts:
As of December 31, 2011:
Deferred acquisition costs $136,300 (11,758 ) 124,542
Deferred federal income taxes 18,055 (4,115 ) 13,940
Accumulated deficit (14,208 ) (7,643 ) (21,851 )
Statement of Operations:
Twelve months ended December 31, 2011:
Capitalization of deferred policy acquisition costs $(29,433 ) 1,607 (27,826 )
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 18,620 (1,772 ) 16,848
Federal income tax expense 2,790 58 2,848
Net income 8,375 107 8,482
Per share of Class A common stock:
Basic earnings per share $0.17 — 0.17
Diluted earnings per share $0.17 — 0.17
Twelve months ended December 31, 2010:
Capitalization of deferred policy acquisition costs $(27,960 ) 1,788 (26,172 )
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 17,840 (547 ) 17,293
Federal income tax expense 4,119 (434 ) 3,685
Net income 15,511 (807 ) 14,704
Per share of Class A common stock:
Basic earnings per share $0.32 (0.02 ) 0.30
Diluted earnings per share $0.32 (0.02 ) 0.30

Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

In February 2013, the FASB issued ASU No. 2013-02, “Reporting of Amounts Reclassified Out of Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income” (“ASU 2013-02”), which requires enhanced reporting of such amounts either on the face of the
financial statements or in the notes to the financial statements.  Under ASU 2013-02, the type of reclassification out of
AOCI, as defined under current GAAP, will dictate whether the disclosure must provide the effect of the